

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

---

**MEDIATION COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS  
TO  
CHILDREN'S AMENDMENT  
BILL**

**[B 19D—2006 (REPRINT)]**

---

*(As agreed to by the Mediation Committee)*

---

**[B 19E—2006]**

ISBN 978-1-77037-086-9

No. of copies printed ..... 800

## AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

### CHILDREN'S AMENDMENT BILL [B 19D—2006 (REPRINT)]

#### CLAUSE 2

1. On page 3, in line 1, after “79.” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
2. On page 3, in line 19, after “94.” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
3. On page 3, in line 34, after “106.” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
4. On page 4, in line 9, after “147.” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
5. On page 4, in line 48, after “194.” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
6. On page 5, in line 33, after “216.” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.

#### CLAUSE 3

1. On page 6, in line 13, after “his” to omit “[or her]” and to substitute “or her”.
2. On page 6, in line 16, after “process” to insert “₂”.
3. On page 6, in line 18, after “with” to omit “[prescribed]” and to substitute “prescribed”.
4. On page 6, in line 18, after “[prescribed]” to insert “national”.
5. On page 6, in line 18, after “standards;” to omit “₂” and to insert “₂”.
6. On page 6, in line 31, after the second “scheme” to omit “₂”.
7. On page 6, in line 32, after “care” to insert “₂”.
8. On page 7, in line 34, after “and” to omit “[and]”.

#### CLAUSE 4

1. On page 8, in line 6, after “province;” to insert “and”.
2. On page 8, in line 7, after “strategy” to omit “[contemplated]” and to substitute “contemplated”.
3. On page 8, in line 8, after “MEC” to insert “of social development”.
4. On page 8, in line 12, after “strategies” to omit “[contemplated]” and to substitute “contemplated”.

5. On page 8, in line 18, after “facility” to omit “[**referred to**]” and to substitute “referred to”.
6. On page 8, in line 21, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
7. On page 8, in line 28, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
8. On page 8, in line 35, after “and” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
9. On page 8, in line 38, after “determine” to insert “national”.
10. On page 8, in line 38, after “standards” to omit “[**Partial Care**]” and to substitute “partial care”.
11. On page 8, in line 40, after “The” to insert “national”.
12. On page 8, in line 56, after “the” to insert “national”.
13. On page 9, in line 16, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
14. On page 10, in line 11, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
15. On page 10, in line 30, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
16. On page 10, in line 45, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
17. On page 10, in line 55, after the first “facility” to omit “,”.
18. On page 11, in line 4, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
19. On page 11, in line 6, after “those” to insert “national”.
20. On page 12, in line 54, after “investigation” to omit the words “into” up to and including “conducted” and to substitute “to be conducted into the circumstances of the serious injury or abuse.”.
21. On page 13, in line 11, after “the” to insert “national”.
22. On page 13, in line 44, after “persons” to omit “,”.
23. On page 13, in line 49, after “illnesses” to insert “.”.
24. On page 13, in line 52, after “province,” to insert “and”.
25. On page 14, in line 1, after “MEC” to insert “for social development”.
26. On page 14, in line 8, before “childhood” to omit “[**an**] [**e**]early” and to substitute “An early”.
27. On page 14, in line 10, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
28. On page 14, in line 18, after “means” to omit “or” and to substitute “of”.
29. On page 14, in line 29, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
30. On page 14, in line 32, before “and” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
31. On page 14, in line 35, after “persons” to omit “[**and**]” and to substitute “and”.
32. On page 14, in line 37, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.

33. On page 14, in line 50, after “with” to omit “[a]” and to substitute “a”.
34. On page 15, in line 3, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
35. On page 15, in line 29, after “as” to omit “is”.
36. On page 15, in line 43, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
37. On page 15, in line 51, after “skills” to omit “[,]” and to substitute “,”.
38. On page 16, in line 10, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
39. On page 16, in line 16, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
40. On page 16, in line 34, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
41. On page 16, in line 53, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
42. On page 16, in line 56, after “those” to insert “national”.
43. On page 17, in line 6, before “person” to omit “the” and to substitute “a”.
44. On page 17, in line 10, before “person” to omit “the” and to substitute “a”.
45. On page 17, in line 13, before “norms” to insert “national”.
46. On page 17, in line 14, after “those” to insert “national”.
47. On page 17, in line 18, before “norms” to insert “national”.
48. On page 17, in line 18, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
49. On page 17, in line 22, after “those” to insert “national”.
50. On page 18, in line 27, after “the” to insert “national”.
51. On page 18, in line 47, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.

#### CLAUSE 5

1. On page 18, in line 44, after “persons” to omit “,”.
2. On page 18, in line 45, after “Health” to omit “,”.
3. On page 18, in line 52, after “MEC” to insert “for social development”.
4. On page 19, in line 7, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
5. On page 19, in line 12, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
6. On page 19, in line 16, after “(b)” to omit the words “a” up to and including “province” and to substitute “a provincial department of social development”.
7. On page 19, in line 38, before “and” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “national norms”.
8. On page 19, in line 39, after “determine,” to insert “national”.
9. On page 19, in line 41, after “Health” to omit “[and]” and to insert “,”.

10. On page 19, in line 43, after “The” to insert “national”.
11. On page 19, in line 48, after “(d)” to omit “after[-]care” and to substitute “after-care”.
12. On page 19, in line 55, after “households” to omit “.”.
13. On page 20, in line 7, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
14. On page 20, in line 13, before “310” to omit “Section[s]” and to substitute “Sections”.
15. On page 20, in line 31, after “made;” to insert “or”.
16. On page 21, in line 4, after “official;” to insert “and”.
17. On page 21, in line 34, after “organisation” to omit “who” and to substitute “which”.
18. On page 21, in line 49, after “organisation” to omit “who” and to substitute “which”.
19. On page 21, in line 51, to omit “[;]”.
20. On page 21, in line 56, after “[105]” to omit “110” and to substitute “110;”.
21. On page 22, in line 7, after “Court,” to omit “or”.
22. On page 23, in line 43, after “to” to omit “lawful” and to substitute “lawfully”.
23. On page 23, in line 43, after “care” to omit “of” and to substitute “for”.
24. On page 24, in line 49, after “slavery” to omit “.”.
25. On page 24, in line 50, after “slavery” to insert “.”.
26. On page 24, in line 51, after “serfdom,” to omit “and” and to substitute “or”.
27. On page 24, in line 55, after “child,” to insert “or attempt to do so”.
28. On page 25, in line 5, after “or” to insert “a”.

#### CLAUSE 6

1. On page 25, in line 13, after “prescribing” to insert “national”.
2. On page 25, in line 19, after “of” to omit “illegal”.

#### CLAUSE 7

1. On page 25, in line 35, after “intervention” to omit “.” and to substitute “.”.
2. On page 25, in line 45, after “children” to omit “[,]” and to substitute “.”.
3. On page 26, in line 22, after “persons,” to omit “[and]” and to substitute “and”.

4. On page 26, in line 24, after “Transport” to omit “[,]” and to substitute “;”.
5. On page 26, in line 32, after “MEC” to insert “for social development”.
6. On page 26, in line 41, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
7. On page 26, in line 45, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
8. On page 26, in line 53, before “and” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
9. On page 27, in line 1, after “The” to insert “national”.

#### CLAUSE 8

1. On page 27, in line 44, after “words” to omit “:” and to substitute “:”.
2. On page 27, in line 49, after “which—” to insert “:”.

#### CLAUSE 10

1. On page 28, in line 16, after “The” to insert “provincial”.
2. On page 28, in line 30, after the first “the” to insert “provincial”.
3. On page 28, in line 36, after “the” to insert “provincial”.
4. On page 28, in line 42, after “the” to insert “provincial”.
5. On page 29, in line 43, after “to” to omit “:”.
6. On page 29, in line 57, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
7. On page 29, in line 60, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
8. On page 29, in line 61, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
9. On page 30, in line 11, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
10. On page 30, in line 15, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
11. On page 30, in line 23, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
12. On page 30, in line 24, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
13. On page 30, in line 33, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
14. On page 30, in line 35, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
15. On page 30, in line 49, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
16. On page 30, from line 52, to omit the words “No determination” up to and including “current programme” and to substitute:

“No determination in terms of subsection (1) may be carried out without ratification by a children’s court if that determination requires that a residential care programme be applied to the child, which programme—  
(a) includes the secure care of a child; or  
(b) is more restrictive than the child’s current residential care programme.”.

17. On page 31, in line 9, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
18. On page 31, in line 10, after “and” to omit “put” and to substitute “placed”.
19. On page 31, in line 11, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
20. On page 31, in line 39, after “head” to insert “of social development”.
21. On page 32, in line 21, after “MEC” to insert “for social development”.
22. On page 32, in line 23, after “person” to omit “that” and to insert “who”.
23. On page 32, in line 28, after “centre” to insert “<sub>2</sub>”.
24. On page 32, in line 28, after “person” to omit “[or]” and to substitute “or”.
25. On page 32, in line 31, after “investigation” to omit the words “into” up to and including “conducted” and to substitute “to be conducted into the circumstances of the serious injury or abuse”.
26. On page 34, in line 4, after “organisation” to insert “operating or”.
27. On page 34, in line 7, after “paragraph” to omit “(b)” and to substitute “(a)”.
28. On page 34, in line 9, after “for” to insert “providing”.
29. On page 34, in line 9, after “the” to omit “head of the provincial department” and to substitute “provincial head”.
30. On page 34, in line 10, after “development;” to insert “and”.
31. On page 35, in line 35, after “parent;” to insert “and”.
32. On page 35, in line 42, after “(2)” to insert “<sub>2</sub>”.
33. On page 36, in line 16, after “that” to omit “[a]” and to substitute “a”.
34. On page 36, in line 18, after “care” to omit “schemes” and to substitute “scheme”.
35. On page 36, in line 19, after “which” to omit “[a]” and to substitute “a”.
36. On page 37, in line 11, after “children” to omit “[or]” and to substitute “or”.
37. On page 37, in line 32, after “persons” to omit “[and]” and to substitute “and”.
38. On page 37, in line 38, after “section 11” to insert “<sub>2</sub>”.
39. On page 37, in line 40, after “MEC” to insert “for social development”.
40. On page 37, in line 45, after “MEC” to insert “for social development”.
41. On page 37, in line 53, after “development” to omit “of a province”.
42. On page 38, in line 1, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
43. On page 38, in line 2, after “prescribed;” to insert “and”.

44. On page 38, in line 8, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
45. On page 38, in line 11, before “and” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
46. On page 38, in line 12, after “determine” to insert “national”.
47. On page 38, in line 13, after “persons” to omit “,” and to substitute “and”.
48. On page 38, in line 16, after “The” to insert “national”.
49. On page 38, in line 36, after “development” to omit “of a province”.
50. On page 39, in line 5, after “and” to omit “(d)” and to substitute “(e)”.
51. On page 39, in line 16, to omit “section 191(2)(j)” and to substitute “section 191(2)(i)”.
52. On page 39, in line 16, after “section 191(2)(j)” to insert “and”.
53. On page 39, in line 32, after “the” to omit the words “coming” up to and including “Act” and to substitute “commencement of this chapter”.
54. On page 39, in line 36, after “development,” to omit “any”.
55. On page 39, in line 36, after “and” to omit “any”.
56. On page 39, in line 43, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
57. On page 39, in line 43, after “standards” to omit “for child and youth care centres”.
58. On page 40, in line 36, after the first “the” to omit “form prescribed by regulation” and to substitute “prescribed form”.
59. On page 40, in line 44, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
60. On page 40, in line 44, after “standards” to omit “for child and youth care centres”.
61. On page 41, in line 11, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
62. On page 41, in line 33, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
63. On page 42, in line 5, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
64. On page 42, in line 5, after “standards” to omit “for child and youth care centres”.
65. On page 42, in line 13, after “those” to insert “national”.
66. On page 42, in line 40, after “centres” to insert “,”.
67. On page 42, in line 42, after “person or” to omit “[organisation]” and to substitute “organisation”.
68. On page 43, in line 3, after “section” to omit “[203]” and to substitute “203”.
69. On page 43, in line 37, after “centre” to omit “[,]” and to substitute “,”.
70. On page 44, in line 48, after “the” to insert “national”.



71. On page 46, in line 10, after “hygiene;” to omit “and” and to substitute “or”.
72. On page 46, in line 29, after “interested” to omit “parties,” and to substitute “persons”.
73. On page 46, in line 30, after “Health” to omit “[,]” and to substitute “₂”.
74. On page 46, in line 33, after “section 11” to insert “₂”.
75. On page 46, in line 35, after “MEC” to insert “for social development”.
76. On page 46, in line 37, after “concerned;” to insert “and”.
77. On page 46, in line 41, after “MEC” to insert “for social development”.
78. On page 46, in line 46, after “development” to omit “of a province”.
79. On page 46, in line 52, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
80. On page 46, in line 53, after “prescribed” to insert “and”.
81. On page 47, in line 3, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
82. On page 47, in line 5, after “of” to omit “drop[-]in” and to substitute “drop-in”.
83. On page 47, in line 9, before “and” to omit “Norms” and to substitute “National norms”.
84. On page 47, in line 10, after “determine” to insert “national”.
85. On page 47, in line 11, after “persons” to omit “₂”.
86. On page 47, in line 14, after “The” to insert “national”.
87. On page 47, in line 30, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
88. On page 47, in line 30, after “standards” to omit “for drop-in centres”.
89. On page 47, in line 49, after “prescribed” to omit “₂” and to substitute “₂”.
90. On page 48, in line 14, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
91. On page 48, in line 32, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
92. On page 48, in line 45, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
93. On page 48, in line 52, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
94. On page 48, in line 52, after “standards” to omit “drop-in centres”.
95. On page 49, in line 17, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
96. On page 49, in line 17, after “standards” to omit “for drop-in centres”.
97. On page 49, in line 30, to omit “child and youth care centre” and to substitute “drop-in centre”.
98. On page 49, in line 33, after “section” to omit the words “197” up to and including “centres” and to substitute “217 regarding the establishment of drop-in centres”.

99. On page 49, in line 35, after “the” to insert “drop-in”.
100. On page 49, in line 41, after “drop-in” to omit “care”.
101. On page 49, in line 51, after “subsection (1)” to omit “₂”.
102. On page 50, in line 4, after “section” to omit “241(2)” and to substitute “214(2)”.
103. On page 50, in line 14, after “219” to omit “[220]” and to substitute “220”.
93. On page 51, in line 13, after “investigation” to insert “to be conducted”.
94. On page 51, in line 14, after “child” to omit “to be conducted”.

#### CLAUSE 12

1. On page 51, in line 42, after “prescribed” to insert “national”.
2. On page 51, in line 42, after “section” to omit “83, 209 or 220” and to substitute “79, 194 or 216”.

#### GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE

1. Rejected.

#### NEW GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE

That the following be a new General Explanatory Note

“GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE:

[                      ] Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing enactments.  
 \_\_\_\_\_ Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in existing enactments.”.